

No. 06-55750
No. 06-56869

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**COMITE DE JORNALEROS DE REDONDO BEACH;
NATIONAL DAY LABORER ORGANIZING NETWORK,**

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

CITY OF REDONDO BEACH,

Defendant – Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Case No. CV 04-9396 CBM

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL DOMESTIC WORKER
ALLIANCE, NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT,
RESTAURANT OPPORTUNITIES CENTER – UNITED, AND
RIGHT TO THE CITY IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES’ PETITION
FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

REBECCA SMITH
NELP
125 S. Weller, Ste. 205
Seattle, WA 98144
(206) 324-4000

HAEYONG YOON
NELP
75 Maiden Lane, Suite 601
New York, NY 10038
(212) 285-3025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. PUBLIC PLACES ARE TRADITIONAL FORUMS FOR WORKERS TO GATHER AND COMMUNICATE WITH THEMSELVES, THE PUBLIC, AND PROSPECTIVE EMPLOYERS.....	6
II. THE REDONDO BEACH ORDINANCE IGNORES THE IMPORTANCE OF DAY LABOR TO THE ECONOMY AND THE IMPORTANT CONTENT OF DAY LABORERS’ SPEECH. THE ORDINANCE ELIMINATES THE ONLY PRACTICAL CHANNELS OF COMMUNICATION FOR DAY LABORERS, AND IMPERMISSIBLY PROHIBITS SIDEWALK SOLICITATION.....	8
A. Day labor fills a niche labor market, providing workers with jobs and employers with a workforce.	8
B. Speech communicating a variety of ideas and social messages is inherent in day labor work.....	10
C. The sidewalks are the only available forum for communication of day laborers’ messages.....	11
D. The ordinance is an impermissible prohibition on day labor speech because it singles out solicitation speech on sidewalks for undue restriction.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Acorn v. City of Phoenix</i> , 798 F.2d 1260 (9th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Bay Area Peace Navy v. United States</i> , 914 F.2d 1224 (9th Cir.1990)	12
<i>CHIRLA v. Burke</i> , 2000 WL 1481467 (C.D.Cal. 2000)	17
<i>Comite De Jornaleros De Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 475 F.Supp.2d 952 (C.D. Cal. 2006)	13
<i>Edwards v. City of Coeur d'Alene</i> , 262 F.3d 856 (9th Cir.2001)	12
<i>Gresham v. Peterson</i> , 225 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Hague v. Committee for Indus. Organization</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	4, 8
<i>International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	12
<i>Long Beach Area Peace Network v. City of Long Beach</i> , 574 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Lopez v. Cave Creek</i> , 559 F.Supp.2d 1030 (D. Ariz. 2008)	17
<i>Milk Wagon Drivers Union of Chicago, Local 753 v. Meadowmoor Dairies</i> , 312 U.S. 287 (1941).....	12
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	15

Robins v. Pruneyard Shopping Center,
23 Cal.3d 899, 153 Cal.Rptr. 854, 592 P.2d 341 (1979)13

United Bhd. of Carpenters and Joiners of Am. v. NRLB,
540 F.3d 957 (9th Cir.2008)12

Weinberg v. City of Chicago,
310 F.3d 1029 (7th Cir. 2002)15

STATUTES

Redondo Beach Municipal Code § 3-7.16014

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abel Valenzuela, Jr., Nik Theodore, Edwin Melendez, & Ana Luz
Gonzalez, *On the Corner: Day Labor in the United States*.....9

Drew Hinshaw, *In quest for jobs, more Americans join ranks of day
laborers*, THE CHRISTIAN SCIENCE MONITOR, February 23, 2010.....10

Editorial, *Day Laborers and Free Speech*, N.Y. TIMES, Jun 13, 2010.....17

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 293

Fernanda Santos, *Coming to Terms With the Men on the Corner*, N.Y.
Times, December 17, 200611

First Amendment..... passim

Gregg W. Kettles, *Day Labor Markets and Public Space*, 78 UMKC
L.REV. 139, 151-153 (2009)6

Jennifer Middleton, *Contingent Workers in a Changing Economy:
Endure, Adapt, or Organize?*, 22 N.Y.U. REV. L. & SOC. CHANGE
557, 558, 568-70 (1996).....9

Matt Olson, *Two Years after Katrina Workers Center Organizes Day
Laborers in New Orleans*, LABOR NOTES, Sep 29, 20079

Nicholas Walter, Philippe Bourgois, H. Margarita Loinaz, & Dean Schillinger, *Social Context of Work Injury Among Undocumented Day Laborers in San Francisco*.....9

Ninth Circuit Overturns Injunction Against City's Day Laborer Solicitation Ban, WORKPLACE IMMIGRATION REPORT, June 14, 2010.....17

Police arrest day laborer at Monrovia store's parking lot, SAN GABRIEL VALLEY TRIBUNE, April 23, 201013

JOSEPH G. RAYBACK, A HISTORY OF AMERICAN LABOR 244 (1966)7

Shelby Grad, *Frustrated Residents have day laborers at Home Depot arrested*, LA TIMES, May 31, 200913

Southern Poverty Law Center, *Anti-Latino Hate Crimes Rise for Fourth Year in a Row*, Oct 29, 2008.....13
